Loans and loans in process..... $ 208,345 159,481
Unused consumer lines of credit..... 78,138 60,890
Letters of credit..... 18,716 23,750

$ 305,199 244,121

December 31,
(dollars in thousands)

(dollars in thousands) 2002 2001

Land ..... $ 10,324 10,956
Office buildings and construction in progress..... 35,830 37,241
Furniture, fixtures and equipment.....  22,066 23,317
Leasehold improvements.....  2,613 2,149
Accumulated depreciation .....  (23,618) (23,097)

$ 47,215 50,566

December 31,

21

6.  Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

The following table sets forth information regarding the Company’s core deposit intangibles and mortgage
servicing rights:

As of January 1, 2002, the Company no longer amortizes goodwill as a result of the FASB Statements
142 and 147.  See Management Discussion and Analysis for further information regarding recently issued
accounting standards.  The following pro forma information presents the consolidated results of
operations as if the adoption of Statements 142 and 147 had occurred on January 1, 2000.

Core Deposit Mortgage
(Dollars in thousands) Intangible Servicing Rights (1) Total

As of December 31, 2002
Gross carrying value $ 9,836
Accumulated Amortization (3,014)
Net carrying value $ 6,822   1,973   8,795

As of December 31, 2001
Gross carrying value $ 9,836
Accumulated Amortization (1,575)
Net carrying value $ 8,261   2,200   10,461

Weighted-Average amortization period
(Period in years) 10.0   8.9   9.8

Aggregate Amortization Expense
For the year ended December 31, 2001 $ 1,325   314   1,639
For the year ended December 31, 2002 1,439   480   1,919

Estimated Amortization Expense
For the year ended December 31, 2003 1,219   332   1,551
For the year ended December 31, 2004 1,011   317   1,328
For the year ended December 31, 2005 847   302   1,149
For the year ended December 31, 2006 779   286   1,065
For the year ended December 31, 2007 766   271   1,037

(1) Gross carrying value and accumulated amortization are not readily available

(Dollars in thousands) 2002 2001 2000

Reported net income $ 32,402   21,689   14,003
Add back goodwill amortization, net of tax -   1,368   236
Adjusted net income $ 32,402  23,057  14,239

For the year ended December 31,

2002 2001 2000
Basic EPS Diluted EPS Basic EPS Diluted EPS Basic EPS Diluted EPS

Reported net income $ 1.89   1.86   1.38   1.34   1.22   1.21
Add back goodwill amortization, net of tax -   -   0.09   0.09   0.02   0.02
Adjusted net income $ 1.89   1.86   1.47   1.43   1.24   1.23

[…]

Companies may apply certain critical accounting policies requiring management to make subjective or
complex judgments, often as a result of the need to estimate the effect of matters that are inherently
uncertain.  The Company considers its only material critical accounting policy to be the allowance for loan
losses.  The allowance for loan losses is established through a provision for loan losses charged against
earnings.  The balance of allowance for loan losses is maintained at the amount management believes
will be adequate to absorb known and inherent losses in the loan portfolio.  The appropriate balance of
allowance for loan losses is determined by applying estimated loss factors to the credit exposure from
outstanding loans.  Estimated loss factors are based on subjective measurements including
management’s assessment of the internal risk classifications, changes in the nature of the loan portfolio,
industry concentrations and the impact of current local, regional and national economic factors on the
quality of the loan portfolio.  Changes in these estimates and assumptions are reasonably possible and
may have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements, results of operations or
liquidity.

+200 bp 2002 2001
Estimated sensitivity..... -1.37% -3.20%
Estimated decrease in net interest income $ (1,185) (2,316)

-100 bp and -200 bp  (1)
Estimated sensitivity..... 0.46% 0.77%
Estimated increase in net interest income $ 398 557

(1) -100 bp and -200 bp for the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively

43

For additional information regarding the allowance for loan losses, its relation to the provision for loans
losses and risk related to asset quality, see Note 4 in the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year
ended December 31, 2002.

 Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Standards
In July 2001, the FASB issued Statement 141, Business Combinations, and Statement 142, Goodwill and
Other Intangible Assets.  In October 2002, the FASB issued Statement 147, Acquisitions of Certain
Financial Institutions.  Statement 141 requires that the purchase method of accounting be used for all